

US EPA ARCHIVE DOCUMENT

No. 11-9559

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and LISA JACKSON,
Administrator, U.S. EPA,

Respondents,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO d/b/a Xcel Energy, Inc.,

Intervenor.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

FINAL ANSWERING BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel:

ELYANA SUTIN
U.S. EPA, Region 8
Office of Regional Counsel

RICHARD VETTER
U.S. EPA
Office of General Counsel

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Div.

CHRISTINA L. RICHMOND
United States Department of Justice
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-3376
Christina.Richmond2@usdoj.gov

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
A. National Ambient Air Quality Standards	3
B. Prevention of Significant Deterioration	4
C. Title V Operating Permits.....	5
D. Enforcement.....	8
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	9
A. Pawnee Station’s Title V Permit.....	9
B. EPA’s Order	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. EPA IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE ON ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE TERM “DEMONSTRATES” AND ON ITS APPLICATION OF THAT INTERPRETATION TO GUARDIANS’ PETITION TO OBJECT.....	15
A. EPA’s Interpretation of the Term “Demonstrates” is Reasonable and Entitled to Deference	16

US EPA ARCHIVE DOCUMENT

B. EPA’s Decision to Partially Deny Guardians’ Petition is Reviewable Under the Deferential “Arbitrary-and-Capricious” Standard of the Administrative Procedure Act, Not *De Novo* as Guardians Contends..... 19

II. EPA REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT GUARDIANS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE PAWNEE TITLE V PERMIT DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE CLEAN AIR ACT..... 22

A. EPA Reasonably Considered That the 2002 Notice of Violation Did Not Demonstrate that the Pawnee Title V Permit Was Not in Compliance with the Act..... 23

1. EPA Explained that an NOV Is a Nonbinding, Preliminary Step in EPA’s Enforcement Process..... 23

2. EPA Explained its Concerns about the Potential Impact on Enforcement Actions 30

3. *Heckler v. Chaney* Should Inform Judicial Review Here..... 34

B. EPA Reasonably Concluded that Guardians’ Evidence Did Not Demonstrate Noncompliance 35

1. Guardians Failed to Submit Information Sufficient to Demonstrate a “Net Emissions Increase.” 36

2. EPA Has No Duty to Supplement a Petitioner’s Demonstration in Responding to a Petition to Object to a Title V Permit 43

III. EPA REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT COLORADO’S RESPONSE TO GUARDIANS’ COMMENTS WAS ADEQUATE 44

CONCLUSION..... 49

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA,
540 U.S. 461 (2004).....4, 48

Ariz. Public Serv. Co. v. EPA,
562 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2009)12, 14

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....13, 21

Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. NRDC,
470 U.S. 116 (1985).....14

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....13, 14

Citizens Against Ruining the Env't v. EPA ("CARE"),
535 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2008)12, 16, 18, 20, 30, 34

*Citizens for Clean Air & Water in Pueblo & S. Colo. v. Colo. Dep't of Public
Health & Env't, Air Pollution Control Div.*,
181 P.3d 393 (Colo. App. 2008).....46

City of Seabrook v. Costle,
659 F.2d 1371 (5th Cir. 1981)34

Copart, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd., U.S. Dep't of Labor,
495 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2007)12

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc).....13

Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States,
496 U.S. 530 (1990).....3

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....34

MacClarence v. EPA,
596 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2010)16, 48

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U. S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....13

Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....17

Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
618 F. Supp. 2d 815 (E.D. Tenn. 2009).....31

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....13

N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Johnson,
427 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2005)28

Ohio Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Whitman,
386 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2004)6

Pacificorp v. Thomas,
883 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1988)24

Salman Ranch, Ltd. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,
647 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 2011)14

Sierra Club v. EPA,
557 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2009)16, 18, 20, 24, 26, 29

Sierra Club v. Johnson,
436 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006)12

Sierra Club v. Johnson,
541 F. 3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2008)16, 19, 25, 29

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....14

Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
421 U.S. 60 (1975).....4

U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,
508 U.S. 439 (1993).....30

United States v. Cineroy Corp.,
458 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2006)32

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....17

West Penn Power Co. v. Train,
522 F.2d 302 (3d Cir. 1975)24

Western States Petroleum Ass'n v. EPA,
87 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1996)6

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....4

Wis. Elec. Power Co. v. Reilley,
893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990)22, 42

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)12

42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)4

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(II).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)27

42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(1).....8, 24, 28, 29

42 U.S.C. § 7413(b).....8, 24

42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-924

42 U.S.C. § 7471.....4

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(1).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7604.....32

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)9, 20

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(1).....9

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....12, 20

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(2)21

42 U.S.C. §§ 7661-61f.....5

42 U.S.C. § 7661(3).....6

42 U.S.C. § 7661a(a)1, 6

42 U.S.C. § 7661a(b)(6).....7, 31

42 U.S.C. § 7661b(b)(1)6

42 U.S.C. § 7661c(a)2

42 U.S.C. § 7661c(f).....7, 33

42 U.S.C. § 7661d.....2

42 U.S.C. § 7661d(a)(1).....7

42 U.S.C. § 7661d(b)(1)7, 30

42 U.S.C. § 7661d(b)(2) 2, 8, 10, 11, 14, 16, 19, 21, 22, 28, 29, 30, 43, 44
42 U.S.C. § 7661d(b)(3), (c).....7
42 U.S.C. § 7661d(c)7

STATE STATUTE

COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 24-72-112 to 408.....40

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(a)(21)(v)42
40 C.F.R. § 52.343.....5
40 C.F.R. § 70.1(b)6
40 C.F.R. § 70.4(d)(3)(ix).....31
40 C.F.R. § 70.5(c)(8)(iii)(C)6
40 C.F.R. § 70.6(f).....7
40 C.F.R. § 70.6(f)(3)(ii)33
40 C.F.R. § 70.7(h)8
40 C.F.R. § 70.8(c)7, 16
40 C.F.R. § 70.8(d)8, 16

FEDERAL REGISTERS

51 Fed. Reg. 31,125 (Sept. 2, 1986)5
57 Fed. Reg. 32,314 (July 21, 1992).....42

US EPA ARCHIVE DOCUMENT

62 Fed. Reg. 2910 (Jan. 21, 1997).....5
76 Fed. Reg. 43,684 (July 21, 2011).....12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

136 Cong. Rec. S16895, S16944 (1990)20
